

No. 18-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE
CONTROL ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL LIQUOR
LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. NEAL INSLEY
LARRY BUCKNER
NATIONAL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE
CONTROL ASSOCIATION
4401 Ford Avenue
Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 22302-1473
(703) 578-4200
neal.insley@nabca.org

RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
rachel@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Introduction and interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Background	3
I. Regulatory Structure.....	3
II. Alcohol Enforcement Agents	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. In-state residency requirements are critical to states' efforts to enforce alcohol regulations for the health and safety of their citizenry.	13
A. Residency requirements ensure that agents can physically inspect licensees' premises and products.	14
B. In-state residency requirements facilitate enforcement actions for violations of state alcohol laws.	17
C. Residency requirements foster self- regulation through ties to the community and local pressure.	19
II. Eliminating in-state presence requirements would undermine the efficacy of the entire three-tier system of alcohol control.	21
A. The three-tier system provides an effective method for states to regulate alcohol within their borders.	22

B.	Eliminating states' physical presence requirements would undermine the effectiveness of the three-tier system.	25
III.	Durational residency requirements are even more potent in effectuating the goals of the three-tier system.....	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	19
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941).....	1
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of America v. Division of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	18

Statutes and regulations

Ala. Code § 28-5-10.....	14
Ala. Code § 28-7A-6.....	14
Alaska Stat. § 04.11.430.....	5
Ariz. Admin. Code R19-1-201.....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-2-205.....	14

Ga. Code Ann. § 3-2-32	14
Ind. Code § 7.1-2-3-12.....	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 26:375	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 138, § 15.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Alco. Bev. § 6-202	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 311.490–311.540	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 18B-502	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 18B-900	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 5-03-01	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177:16	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-125	5
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 3-5-10	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204.....	6, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-409.....	14
Texas Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 101.04.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-204	15

Legislative materials

<i>Legal Issues Concerning State Alcohol Regulation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Competition Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 43 (2010).....</i>	16
--	----

Sober Truth on Preventing Underage Drinking Act,
Pub. L. No. 109-422, 120 Stat. 2890 (2006) 19

Other authorities

American Association of Wine Economists,
Working Paper No. 61, *Direct Ship Blowout:
How the Supreme Court’s Granholm Decision
Has Led to a Flood of Non-Taxed Wine
Shipments* (June 2010)..... 26

The Beverage Information Group Handbook
Advance (2011) 6

The Beverage Information Group Handbook
Advance (2018) 6

Jack Broom,
*NW Grocery Chain Pulls Four Loko Drinks off
Shelves*, Seattle Times (Oct. 26, 2010)..... 21

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
Impaired Driving: Get the Facts (2017) 8

Centers For Disease Control & Prevention,
Fact Sheets—Alcohol Use and Your Health
(Jan. 3, 2018) 1

Cowen, *Nielsen Spirits Update*,
(Nov. 13, 2018) 6

*Death Toll from Indonesia Tainted Liquor Rises to
82*, Reuters (Apr. 11, 2018)..... 9

Jessica De Nova,
*Business Owners Around Cancun Admit
Tainted Alcohol Is an Ongoing Problem*,
WFAA (ABC Dallas) (Dec. 7, 2017)..... 9

Roni Elias, <i>Three Cheers for Three Tiers: Why the Three-Tier System Maintains Its Legal Validity and Social Benefits After Granholm,</i> 14 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 209 (2016)	23
Pamela Erickson, <i>Safe and Sound: How the Three-Tier Alcohol Regulatory System Promotes Safe Products and High Revenue Collections</i> (Apr. 2015).....	23, 24
Benjamin Fearnow, <i>Blackouts, Deaths at Mexican Resorts Prompt US State Department Investigation,</i> International Business Times (Dec. 13, 2017)	25
Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (1933)	20
Pat Gagliardi, <i>The Need for State Alcohol Regulatory Funding: Fighting Deregulation by Defunding</i> (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Sarah Kaplan, <i>Nearly 100 Die from Drinking Tainted Alcohol in Mumbai ‘Hooch Tragedy’</i> , Washington Post (June 22, 2015)	25
Neil MacFarquhar, <i>Where the Booze Can Kill, and Putin Is Deemed a ‘Good Czar’</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 2017)	25

Benjamin Mueller, <i>Tainted Bootleg Alcohol Kills Dozens and Poisons Hundreds in Iran</i> , New York Times (Oct. 2, 2018).....	9
Matthew Reid, <i>Medford Liquor Stores Pull Four Loko from Shelves before Ban</i> , Wicked Local (Nov. 24, 2010)	21
<i>Moonshine Bust: Police Seize 67 Gallons from Alleged Bootlegger’s Home</i> , NBC Washington (Oct. 19, 2017)	9
<i>More than 80 gallons of moonshine seized in Hancock County, Miss.: report</i> , WGNO (ABC New Orleans) (June 28, 2018).....	9
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Pub. No. 812 450, <i>Alcohol-Impaired Driving</i> (Oct. 2017).....	8
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>The Role of Alcohol Beverage Control Agencies in the Enforcement and Adjudication of Alcohol Laws</i> (2005)	8, 15, 17
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism, <i>Alcohol Facts and Statistics</i> (Aug. 2018)	1
César Rodriguez, <i>45 gallons of pulque seized in Laredo amid warning of tainted alcohol in Mexico</i> , Laredo Morning Times (Aug. 8, 2017)	9

Bibeka Shrestha, <i>Boston Beer Gets \$20.5M to Settle Recall Claims</i> , Law 360 (May 10, 2011)	24
Jessica C. Starns, <i>The Dangers of Common Ownership in an Uncommon Industry: Alcohol Policy in America and the Timeless Relevance of Tied- House Restrictions</i> (2017)	4
<i>Scores of TGI Fridays Among New Jersey Bars Accused of Substituting Cheap Alcohol for Premium Brands in Statewide Crackdown</i> , Daily Mail (May 24, 2013)	15
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Comparison of 2008–2009 and 2015–2016 Population Percentages</i> (2016)	8
Robert M. Tobiassen, <i>The “Fake Alcohol” Situation in the United States: The Impact of Culture, Market Economics, and the Current Regulatory System</i> (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, <i>Annual Report</i> (2017)	14
<i>Wegmans Pulls Four Loko off Store Shelves</i> , Rochester First (Nov. 10, 2010)	21
